
*5

 

/

1

(O-2024-109)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 21815

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

J

U

N

 

1

 

1

 

2

0

2

4

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR 1

-41S

DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 TO THE

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH 0

1-ILA USA, INC. (K-21-

1848-DBB-3) FOR THE MORENA CONVEYANCE NORTH IN

AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $8,445,450 AND ADDING

WORKING DAYS THAT WILL EXTEND THE CONTRACT

FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWENTY MONTHS TO ALLOW FOR

COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE MORENA

CONVEYANCE NORTH.

WHEREAS, on April 30. 2021, the City of San Diego (City) etered into

 costruction

contract K-21-1848-DBB-3 with OHI.A USA, Inc. (C

ontractor) for

 the Mo-ena Conveya

nce

North for an am

ount not to exceed $95,243,645.12 (Contract) as a

uthorized by San 

Diego

Resolution R-312062; ad

WEREAS, the Contrac

t was for 800 working da

ys with a Notice to Pr

oceed (N

TP) date

o f June 

14,20

21 : and

WHEREAS, the Contract requires boríng tiìnnels under I

-805, San Clemente Canyon and

Rose Canyon; and

WH EREAS, the tnnel

ing sbcontractor was only able

 to períbi·m nineteen per

cent ofthe

-805 tunneling w

hen work was halted on Augst 17,2023 due to 

foreseci soil conditions; and

WHERAS, City seeks to compensate Contractor for the dditional costs to complete in

the 1-805 tunn

eling, includ

ing bu

t not limited to

 a retrolit of the

 tunne

l boring

 machine; and

WEREAS, in order t

o mitigate any potentia

l schedule d

elays and other risk

s related to

the unforeseen soil conditions, a change t

o a microtnnel boring machine is re

quired for th

e San

Clemente Canyon and Rose Canyon tunnels; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O-2024-109)

WHEREAS, a construction change ord

er is now needed to address

 additional costs not to

exceed $8,44

5,450 stemming from the unforeseen s

oil conditions at the -80

5 tunne

l and to

change to m

icrot·unneling at

 San Clemente Canyon and Rose Canyon; and

WHEREAS, staff anticipates that all

 work will be completed by December. 2027, and is

requesting a

i extension of the Contract obligat

ions for an add

itional twenty months to al

low

completion ofall 

constru

ction acti

vitics; a

nd

WHEREAS, nder Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligati

on extending f

or

a period of more than five years may be athorized except by ordinance approved 

by a two-thirds

majority vote of the Concil; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney ha

s drafted this ord

inance based

 on the

informaion provided by C

ity staff. with the understanding

 that this in

formation is co

mplete, tie.

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDANED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section ]. That the oblig

ations ofthe C

ontract are a

uthorized to e

xtend an ad

ditional

twenty months beyond April 2026 to December 2027.

Section 2. The Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute one or more change orders

to the Contract as necessay to add additional working days and incr

ease the am

ount o f the

Contract to cover the 

dditional costs associated with the in foeseen so

il condition

s at the I-

805

tutinel and change to microtnneling at San Clemente Canyon and Rose Canyon for an amount

not to exceed $8,445

,45

0.

Section 3. The Chief Financial O fficer is auth

orized to e

xpend an ad

ditional amount

not to excee

d $8,445,450 from CIP ALA00001 Pure W

ater Progr

am Phase 1 3-15141, W

Morena Conveyance North),$7,009.723.50 from Fund 700009. Metro Sewer CIP, and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2024-109)

$1,435,726.50 from Fund 700010, Water Utility CIP, for the pu

rpose of executing

 this

constructio

n change 

order, contingen

t upon the Ch

ief Financ

ial O fficer fur

nishing 

one or m

ore

certific

ates ce

rtifying tha

t funds

 necessa

ry for e

xpendi

ture ar

c, or will be, 

on dep

osit w

ith the

City Treasurer.

Section 4. That a full rea

ding of this ordinance i

s dispensed w

ith prior to passa

ge, a

written copy havin

g been m

ade availa

ble to the

 Counci

l and the

 public pri

or to 

the day 

of i

ts

passage.

Section 5. T

hat thi

s ordinanc

e shall

 take e

ffect an

d be

 in force on th

e thi

rtieth 

day f

rom

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

y 

Ž

,

 

Elizaeth Cason

Lead Deputy City Attorney

EAC:im

April 29,2024

Or.Dept: Public 

Utilities Department

CC No.: N

/A

Doc. No.: 3635227

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2024-109)

I her

eby 

certi

fy th

at th

e fo

regoing

 Ordinan

ce w

as p

asse

d by

 the

 Coun

cil of

 the C

ity of

San 

Diego, at th

is meetin

g of .

JUN 0 4 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

TODU

LORIA, Mayor

A

pp

ro

ve

d:

 

1

(

(

4

*

(date)

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4OF 4-



J

U

N

 

0

 

4

 

2

0

2

4

' Passed b

y the Counci

l of The City of San 

Diego on 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell

Stephen Whitburn

Henry L. Foster 111

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

Yeas

f

0

0

0

LI

, Nays

I

I

É]

E

LI

11

LI

El

El

Not Present

El

l

[J

I

E

Recused

l

l

II

El

l

LI

LI

Date of final passage

 

UN 1 1 2024

AUTH ENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By ýÅýf lf diÄA ,

 

Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that-the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

MAY 14 2024 ,

 and on

 UN 1 1 774

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that

 a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its'passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By 

j

ó

u

k

 

t

l

 £

 

.

9

\A

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number 0-

 21815


